Income taxes paid or owed in the individual countries and deferred taxes are recognized as taxes.
The expected tax rate of 21 % (previous year: 21 %) relates to the tax rate applicable at the domicile
of Highlight Communications AG.

(TCHF)

Jan. 1 to
Dec. 31, 2014

Jan. 1 to
Dec. 31, 2013

Profit before taxes  23,350 15,915
Expected taxes based on a tax rate of 21 %  –4,904 –3,342
Differing tax rates  752 2,006
Reversal of deferred tax assets  50 14
Write-down on deferred tax assets  –   –1,533
Tax-exempt income  –   9
Permanent differences  13 5
Tax rate changes  –1 78
Non-deductable expenses  –1,038 –1,372
Aperiodic income taxes  584 123
Other effects  30 –98
Unrecognized deferred taxes  –770 –1,508

Actual tax expense  –5,284 –5,618
Effective tax rate in % 22.6 35.3

156

8.	 Disclosures on financial risk management

The table below shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments by class and
a breakdown into the various categories of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 (2009).

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2014

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2014

Cash and cash equivalents AC  44,773  –   44,773  –   –   44,773
Trade accounts receivable AC  38,680  –   38,680  –   –   38,680
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  6,342  –   6,342  –   –   6,342
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  –   –   –   –   –   –
Other receivables AC  52,945  –15,657   37,288  –   –   37,288
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  3,624  –   –   –   3,624   3,624
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  185  –185   –   –   –   –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  1,624  –   –   –   1,624   1,624
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  11,562  –   –   11,562  –   11,562

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  1,666  –   1,666  –   –   1,666
Other financial assets (non-current)
	 Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,802  –   –   –   1,802   1,802

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  81,279  –   81,279  –   –   81,279
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  –   –   –   –   –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  23,851  –   23,851  –   –   23,851
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL  700  –   700  –   –   700
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  63,172  –16,891   46,281  –   –   46,281
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  –   –   –   –   –   –
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  250  –   –   –   250   250

	 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  2,142  –2,142   –   –   –   –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  144,406  –15,657   128,749  –   –   128,749
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  11,562  –   –   11,562  –   11,562
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  3,426  –   –   –   3,426   3,426
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL  169,002  –16,891   152,111  –   –   152,111
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  –   –   –   –   –   –

The class of non-current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprises only securities
that were designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss on account of the risk manage-
ment strategy.

Non-current receivables are discounted according to their remaining term (see note 6.9).

157

Consolidated financial statements

8.	 Disclosures on financial risk management

The table below shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments by class and
a breakdown into the various categories of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 (2009).

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2014

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2014

Cash and cash equivalents AC  44,773  –   44,773  –   –   44,773
Trade accounts receivable AC  38,680  –   38,680  –   –   38,680
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  6,342  –   6,342  –   –   6,342
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  –   –   –   –   –   –
Other receivables AC  52,945  –15,657   37,288  –   –   37,288
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  3,624  –   –   –   3,624   3,624
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  185  –185   –   –   –   –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  1,624  –   –   –   1,624   1,624
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  11,562  –   –   11,562  –   11,562

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  1,666  –   1,666  –   –   1,666
Other financial assets (non-current)
	 Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,802  –   –   –   1,802   1,802

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  81,279  –   81,279  –   –   81,279
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  –   –   –   –   –   –
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  23,851  –   23,851  –   –   23,851
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL  700  –   700  –   –   700
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  63,172  –16,891   46,281  –   –   46,281
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  –   –   –   –   –   –
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  250  –   –   –   250   250

	 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  2,142  –2,142   –   –   –   –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  144,406  –15,657   128,749  –   –   128,749
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  11,562  –   –   11,562  –   11,562
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  3,426  –   –   –   3,426   3,426
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL  169,002  –16,891   152,111  –   –   152,111
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  –   –   –   –   –   –

The class of non-current financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprises only securities
that were designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss on account of the risk manage-
ment strategy.

Non-current receivables are discounted according to their remaining term (see note 6.9).

    *	Not relevant under IFRS 7: It does not concern financial instruments.

AC:	 Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI:	 Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL:	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FLPL:	 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
OL:	 Other liabilities

158

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2013

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2013

Cash and cash equivalents AC  44,259 –   44,259 – –   44,259
Trade accounts receivable AC  49,938 –   49,938 – –   49,938
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  5,362 –   5,362 – –   5,362
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  282 –  – –  282   282
Other receivables AC  75,107 –10,469   64,638 – –   64,638
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  384 –  – –  384   384
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  565 –565  – – –  –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  2,268 –  – –  2,268   2,268
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  15,359 –  – 15,359 –   15,359

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  1,068 –  1,068 – –   1,068
Other financial assets (non-current)
	 Financial assets at fair value FVPL  227 –  – –  227   227

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  151,491 –   151,491 – –   151,491
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  506 –  – –  506   506
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  34,634 –   34,634 – –   34,634
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL  26 –   26 – –   26
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  63,707 –13,545   50,162 – –   50,162
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  637 –  – –  637   637
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  863 –  – –  863   863

	 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  912 –912  – – –  –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  175,734 –10,469   165,265 – –   165,265
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  15,359 –   –   15,359 –   15,359
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  2,777 –   –   –  2,777   2,777
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL  249,858 –13,545   236,313 – –   236,313
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  637 –  – –  637   637

159

Consolidated financial statements

Valuation in the balance sheet
under IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2013

thereof
not relevant

under IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2013

Cash and cash equivalents AC  44,259 –   44,259 – –   44,259
Trade accounts receivable AC  49,938 –   49,938 – –   49,938
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  5,362 –   5,362 – –   5,362
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  282 –  – –  282   282
Other receivables AC  75,107 –10,469   64,638 – –   64,638
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  384 –  – –  384   384
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  565 –565  – – –  –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  2,268 –  – –  2,268   2,268
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  15,359 –  – 15,359 –   15,359

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  1,068 –  1,068 – –   1,068
Other financial assets (non-current)
	 Financial assets at fair value FVPL  227 –  – –  227   227

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  151,491 –   151,491 – –   151,491
Financial liabilities with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  506 –  – –  506   506
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  34,634 –   34,634 – –   34,634
Liabilities due to associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) OL  26 –   26 – –   26
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  63,707 –13,545   50,162 – –   50,162
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  637 –  – –  637   637
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  863 –  – –  863   863

	 Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  912 –912  – – –  –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  175,734 –10,469   165,265 – –   165,265
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  15,359 –   –   15,359 –   15,359
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  2,777 –   –   –  2,777   2,777
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost OL  249,858 –13,545   236,313 – –   236,313
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  637 –  – –  637   637

    * Not relevant under IFRS 7: It does not concern financial instruments.

AC:	 Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI:	 Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL:	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FLPL:	 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
OL:	 Other liabilities

160

Offseting

For derivative financial instruments, according to the contractual agreements in the event of insol-
vency, all asset and liability derivatives with the counterparty in question are offset and only the net
amount of the receivable or liability remains. As offsetting is only legally enforceable in the event of

[…]

The sensitivity analysis shows the effects of possible changes in market interest rates on earnings
or equity. Changes in market interest rates affect interest income and expenses on floating-rate fi-
nancial instruments. The interest rate sensitivity analysis was prepared assuming a change in the
market interest rate of 100 basis points upwards and downwards. An increase would have resulted
in additional expenses before taxes of around TCHF 365 (previous year: TCHF 1,101). A drop in in-
terest rates of the same amount would have increased earnings before taxes by TCHF 365 (previous
year: TCHF 1,101).

The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of EUR/CHF,
EUR/USD and EUR/CAD (each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange
rate of the pairing fluctuates by 10 % in either direction with all other currency parameters remain-
ing the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include translation risks. The following table shows
the effects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 % on earnings before taxes. The closing rate was
used for the sensitivity analysis.

170

Sensitivity analysis 2014
Exchange rate risk

Interest rate risk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –448  448   –1,631  1,631  –25  30  –5  6  –1,661  1,667 – –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –547  547  –7  8  –   –   –554  555 – –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures
(current and non-current)  –   –   –297  297  –   –   –   –   –297  297 – –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –171  171  –148  180  –319  351   –1,164  1,164
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –79  97  –1,680  2,053  –1,759  2,150 – –

	 Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –3,215  3,930  –   –   –3,215  3,930 – –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   168  –168  81  –99  –   –   249  –267 –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   104  –104  1,162  –1,419  –   –   1,266  –1,523 –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  813  –813   –   –   161  –197  1,489  –1,820  1,650  –2,017 –  –

	 Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   260  –318  279  –340  539  –658 –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  365  –365   –2,203  2,203  –1,833  2,203  –65  79  –4,101  4,485  –1,164  1,164

Sensitivity analysis 2013
Exchange rate risk

Interest rate risk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –419  419  –1,176  1,176 –1,323  1,617 –37  45 –2,536  2,838 – –
Trade accounts receivable – –  –558  558 –468  572  –  – –1,026  1,130 – –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures
(current and non-current) – –  –308  308 – –  –  – –308  308 – –
Other financial assets (current and non-current) – –  – – – – –206  253 –206  253 –1,558  1,558
Other receivables (current and non-current) –  –   –40  40 –2,051  2,507 –4,270  5,217 –6,361  7,764 – –

	 Derivative financial instruments – –  – –  959  –1,172  842 –1,029  1,801 –2,201 – –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) –  –   211 –211  242  –295 –  –   453  –506 –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) –  –   362 –362  1,237 –1,513 – –  1,599 –1,875 –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,520 –1,520  – –  1,187 –1,450  2,773 –3,390  3,960 –4,840 –  –

	 Derivative financial instruments – –  – – –3,674  4,489 –1,048  1,281 –4,722  5,770 –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  1,101 –1,101  –1,509  1,509 –3,891  4,755 –1,946  2,377 –7,346  8,641 –1,558  1,558

The other price risks on other financial assets are essentially based on the shares held in Constantin
Medien AG, which were measured at fair value in other comprehensive income. The fluctuation of
+/–10 % of the share price affects other comprehensive income by TCHF +/–1,156 (previous year:
TCHF +/–1,536).

171

Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis 2014
Exchange rate risk

Interest rate risk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –448  448   –1,631  1,631  –25  30  –5  6  –1,661  1,667 – –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –547  547  –7  8  –   –   –554  555 – –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures
(current and non-current)  –   –   –297  297  –   –   –   –   –297  297 – –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –171  171  –148  180  –319  351   –1,164  1,164
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –79  97  –1,680  2,053  –1,759  2,150 – –

	 Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –3,215  3,930  –   –   –3,215  3,930 – –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   168  –168  81  –99  –   –   249  –267 –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   104  –104  1,162  –1,419  –   –   1,266  –1,523 –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  813  –813   –   –   161  –197  1,489  –1,820  1,650  –2,017 –  –

	 Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   260  –318  279  –340  539  –658 –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  365  –365   –2,203  2,203  –1,833  2,203  –65  79  –4,101  4,485  –1,164  1,164

Sensitivity analysis 2013
Exchange rate risk

Interest rate risk EUR/CHF EUR/USD EUR/CAD Total Other price risks
(TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents –419  419  –1,176  1,176 –1,323  1,617 –37  45 –2,536  2,838 – –
Trade accounts receivable – –  –558  558 –468  572  –  – –1,026  1,130 – –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures
(current and non-current) – –  –308  308 – –  –  – –308  308 – –
Other financial assets (current and non-current) – –  – – – – –206  253 –206  253 –1,558  1,558
Other receivables (current and non-current) –  –   –40  40 –2,051  2,507 –4,270  5,217 –6,361  7,764 – –

	 Derivative financial instruments – –  – –  959  –1,172  842 –1,029  1,801 –2,201 – –

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) –  –   211 –211  242  –295 –  –   453  –506 –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current) –  –   362 –362  1,237 –1,513 – –  1,599 –1,875 –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  1,520 –1,520  – –  1,187 –1,450  2,773 –3,390  3,960 –4,840 –  –

	 Derivative financial instruments – –  – – –3,674  4,489 –1,048  1,281 –4,722  5,770 –  –

Total increase/decrease in profit before taxes  1,101 –1,101  –1,509  1,509 –3,891  4,755 –1,946  2,377 –7,346  8,641 –1,558  1,558

The other price risks on other financial assets are essentially based on the shares held in Constantin
Medien AG, which were measured at fair value in other comprehensive income. The fluctuation of
+/–10 % of the share price affects other comprehensive income by TCHF +/–1,156 (previous year:
TCHF +/–1,536).

172

9.	 Segment reporting

The segment information below is based on the management approach.

The management of the company was defined as the chief operating decision maker. It makes deci-
sions on the allocation of resources to the segments and assesses their success on the basis of key